        AE-0601 Rev. 3
APPROVAL No. - NE D’APPROBATION
Page 1 of/de 15 Project/Projet: AP-AE-97-0080
Measurement Canada Mesures Canada
An agency of Industry Canada Un Organisme d’Industrie Canada
NOTICE OF APPROVAL AVIS D’APPROBATION
Issued by statutory authority of the Minister of
Industry for:

Les plaques signalétiques et les marquages sont
illustrées aux pages 13 et 14.
MODEL NUMBER CODING
A1T = Measurement of kW and kW@h
A1K = Measurement of active (kW, kW@h)
and apparent quantities (kVA@h)
A1R = Measurement of active (kW, kW@h)
and reactive quantities (kvar@h)
CODAGE
A1T = Mesure de quantité actives (kW,
kW·h),
A1K = Mesure des quantités actives (kW,
kW·h) et  apparente (kVA, kVA·h),
A1R = Mesure des quantités actives (kW,
kW·h) et  réactives (kvar, kvar·h).
        AE-0601 Rev. 3
APPROVAL No. - NE D’APPROBATION
Page 9 of/de 15 Project/Projet: AP-AE-97-0080
MODEL NUMBER SUFFIX
The suffix characters following the dash (if present)
in the model designation indicate the following:
A = measurement and display of apparent and
reactive quantities;
L = load profile;
Q = French language display.; and
+ = “PowerPlus” diagnostic and power quality
option
SUFFIXE AU NUMÉRO DE MODÈLE
Les suffixes suivant le  trait d’union (si présent) de la
désignation du modèle s'interprètent comme suit:
A = mesure et affichage des quantités apparentes
et réactives;
L = profil de la charge;
Q = affichage en français; et
+ = Option “PowerPlus” pour diagnostique et
analyse de qualité de puissance.
Suffix characters following a forward slash (/) in the
model designation may be present and in such cases
indicate the following:
P = Pulse outputs;
M = Internal modem;
Z = Pulse outputs and internal modem;
S = Socket base; and
A = Bottom-connected (A base).
Des suffixes suivant une barre oblique (/) de la
désignation du modèle peuvent être présents et
s'interprètent comme suit:
P = Sorties d’impulsions;
M = Modem interne;
Z = Sorties d’impulsions et modem interne;
S = à socle de raccordement (type S); et
A = à raccordement par le bas (type A)
        AE-0601 Rev. 3
APPROVAL No. - NE D’APPROBATION
Page 10 of/de 15 Project/Projet: AP-AE-97-0080
SPECIFICATIONS
Power supply burden (A phase): < 3.25 watts
Per phase current burden:
0.1 milliohms at 25EC
Per phase voltage burden:
0.008 watts at 120 volts
0.03 watts at 240 volts
0.04 watts at 277 volts
Per phase starting current:
 5 mA for 10 A & 20 A meters
     50 mA for 100 A & 200 A meters
Start up delay:
4 seconds from power application to pulse
accumulation
Minimum recognized outage: 100 ms
Time base: Power line frequency
(The meter has a selectable  32.768 kHz
crystal oscillator which is used for the carry
over time base in the TOU versions)
Outage carryover (TOU versions only):
Supercapacitor, 0.1 farad, 55 V
Battery, 800 mA@h, 3.6 V
Optional solid state relays:
200 V peak ac or dc
100 ma (max.) current
Firmware version: C, BP, BQ
For more comprehensive information regarding
design, construction, capabilities, theory of operation,
calibration, installation, use, etc., the manufacturer's
literature, the manufacturer or the manufacturer's
agent(s) should be consulted.
CARACTÉRISTIQUES
Consommation:
Alimentation (phase A) < 3.25 watts.
Consommation par phase de courant:
0.1 milliohm à 25EC
Consommation par phase de tension:
0.008 watt à 120 volts
0.03 watt à 240 volts
0.04 watt à 277 volts
Courant initial par phase:
 5 mA pour compteurs de 10 & 20 A
50 mA pour compteurs de 100 & 200 A
Délai initial:
4 secondes depuis la mise sous tension jusqu'à
l'accumulation des impulsions
Panne minimale reconnue:  100 ms